
 
 

 
 
 
14 February 2017 
 
 
To: Councillors Elmes, Humphreys, Matthews, Maycock, O'Hara, Stansfield and L Williams  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 22 February 2017 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interest, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2017  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 January 2017 as a true and correct 
record. 
 

3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 7 - 32) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 
 

4  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection. 
 

5  PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0643 - 170 PRESTON NEW ROAD, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 37 - 

Public Document Pack



56) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

6  PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0812 - 8-20 QUEEN STREET, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 57 - 66) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

7  PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0809 - WINTER GARDENS, CHURCH STREET, BLACKPOOL 
 (Pages 67 - 88) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

8  PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0815 - WINTER GARDENS, CHURCH STREET, BLACKPOOL 
 (Pages 89 - 110) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic 
Governance Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Humphreys 
Hutton 

O'Hara 
Scott 

Stansfield  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Ms Clare Lord, Legal Adviser 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2016 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 December 2016. 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2016 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee noted the Planning Inspector’s decisions to allow appeals against the 
Council’s refusal of planning permission in respect of the following planning applications: 
 

1. Planning Application 16/0251 for the erection of a single storey detached building, 
with formation of decking areas, for use as ancillary accommodation (granny 
annex) to existing private dwelling house following demolition of existing 
detached store and workshop at 338 Midgeland Road, Blackpool.  

 
2. Planning Application 16/0353 requesting advertisement cons
[...]
nning enforcement activity 
undertaken within Blackpool during November 2016.  The report stated that 33 new cases 
had been registered for investigation, 24 cases had been resolved by negotiation without 
recourse to formal action and 42 cases had been closed as there was either no breach of 
planning control found, no action was appropriate or it was not considered expedient to 
take action.  
 
One enforcement notice had also been authorised during the same period. 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0674 - THE SANDS VENUE 
 
The Committee considered planning application 16/0674 from The Sands Venue for the 
erection of a single-storey side extension and a three-storey extension to the roof to 
create third, fourth and fifth floors and use of premises as altered to provide an A1 retail 
unit and hotel reception at ground floor level, with hotel accommodation above 
comprising 96 en-suite bedrooms and associated facilities, with associated rooftop plant 
area and basement car park for 55 cars and demolition of foot bridge over Bank Hey 
Street. 
 
Mr Johnston gave the Committee a brief overview of the application and presented visual 
images of the site layout and proposed development. The Committee was reminded that 
it had previously granted outline planning permission for the development and that the 
application before it was for approval of the reserved matter of appearance.  Mr Johnston 
reported that a key issue during consideration at the outline stage of the application 
related to the height of the proposed development and its relationship with the nearby 
landmark buildings and the application before Committee sought to address those  
 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2017 
 
 

concerns.  A visual image of the development at outline stage was circulated to Members.   
 
Following concerns raised by the Committee, Mr Johnston reported on the area assigned 
for taxis to drop off and pick up passengers and stated his view that although there would 
be a slight reduction in the number of available spaces, there was still a large area 
available for use by the taxis. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes.  
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 6.30 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix to Minutes 17 January 2017 
 

Application Number 16/0674 – THE SANDS VENUE, PALATINE BUILDINGS, PROMENADE, 
BLACKPOOL, FY1 4TQ – Erection of single storey side extension and a three-storey extension 
to the roof to create 3rd, 4th and 5th floors and use of premises as altered to provide an A1 
retail unit and hotel reception at ground floor level, with hotel accommodation above 
comprising  96 en-suite bedrooms and associated facilities, with associated rooftop plant 
area and basement car park for 55 cars and demolition of foot bridge over Bank Hey Street. 
 
Decision:   Grant Permission  
 
Conditions and Reasons: 
 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 

2. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the conditions 
attached to this permission, in accordance with the reserved matters application 
received by the Local Planning Authority including the following plans: 
 
Location Plan stamped as received by t
[...]
Mr Paul Whilton against the service of an Enforcement Notice relating 
to the unauthorised change of use of the pedestrian passageway to form part of 
residential curtilage at 50 Lyndhurst Avenue and the unauthorised siting of a static 
caravan within the pre-existing and extended curtilage and use of the said static 
caravan for residential purposes independent from the main dwelling.  Appeal 
dismissed. 
 

5.4.2 The appeal proceeded on ground (b) only; that the breach of planning control has not 
occurred.   
 

5.4.3 The Inspector noted that the caravan blocks access to the neighbouring properties 
because it is sited less than a metre from the boundary fence to properties to the 
south. The Appellant maintains that only the owners of 48 Lyndhurst Avenue are 
beneficiaries of a deed of conveyance that provides for a right of access over his 
property.  Additionally, a plan submitted with a planning application in 2005 for an  
extension to the appeal dwelling indicated that an access way about one metre wide 
would be maintained along the south and west boundaries of the appeal property 
‘for rear access’.  This rear access, given that it was clearly intended to be used by 
owners of adjoining properties cannot then, or now, be claimed to be part of the 
curtilage of the dwelling at 50 Lyndhurst Avenue. The static caravan, as a matter of 
fact, is sited over the access way and has resulted in a change of use of the 
pedestrian passageway to form part of the residential curtilage at 50 Lyndhurst 
Avenue and the caravan is sited within the pre-existing and extended curtilage of the 
property.  These elements of the alleged breach of planning control have occurred as 
a matter of fact. 
 

5.4.4 The Inspector further commented that with regard to the allegation that the static 
caravan has been used for residential purposes independent of the main dwelling, 
the Appellant has only claimed that the Council admitted in the Magistrates Court on 
15 May 2016 “that they are aware and happy that the vehicle is empty and not in 
usage”. But that admission, on the Council’s evidence, was by Counsel who had not 
visited the caravan or site, and can be discounted. The Appellant does not dispute 
the Council’s claim that the caravan has been occupied by the Appellant’s parents  
(although his father has since sadly passed away) and it is the last known use, rather 
than a lack of use on the date of issue of the notice, that is relevant to consideration 

Page 10



of a ground (b) appeal. On the evidence available the static caravan has been in use 
for residential purposes independent of the main dwelling.  The ground (b) appeal 
thus fails. 
 

5.4.5 The Enforcement Notice was upheld, and is due for compliance by 16 April 2017. 
 

5.4.6 A copy of the Inspector’s decision dated 16 January 2017 is attached at Appendix 3c. 
 

5.5 7 Cookson Street, Blackpool.  FY1 3ED (15/8657) 
 

5.5.1 An appeal by Miss Trudy Wheeler against the service of an Enforcement Notice 
relating to the unauthorised installation of externally mounted roller shutters, 
housing boxes and associated guides mounted to the Cookson Street and Charles 
Street elevations. 
Appeal dismissed. 
 

5.5.2 The appeal on ground (a) asked that planning permission be granted to retain the  
Roller shutters. The Inspector stated that the Appellant’s concerns about possible 
vandalism and other security matters were understood.  However, in the form they 
take, the shutters’ unhappy appearance that is made worse by their being solid roller 
shutters with projecting housing boxes, is not acceptable as a permanent feature in 
the street scene.  The Inspector stated that the shutters should be well designed and 
enhance the character and appearance of the local area.  The galvanised steel roller 
shutters may be a deterrent to those with malevolent intent, but that is at a cost at 
this fairly prominent site of a somewhat grim and forbidding appearance.  The 
Inspector further comm
[...]
 safety.  As such 
it would not accord with the development plan. In its favour, the scheme would 
provide a convenient off road parking space for the Appellant.  However, on balance, 
I consider that this benefit would not outweigh the harm identified by the proposal. 

 
5.6.4 A copy of the Inspector’s decision dated 6 February 2017 is attached as Appendix 3e. 

 
5.7 
 

Planning/Enforcement Appeals Lodged 

5.8 
 

21 Cranleigh Avenue, Blackpool (16/8054) 

5.8.1 
 

An appeal has been lodged by Mrs E Rowland against the issue of an Enforcement 
Notice regarding the erection of a rear dormer hung in brown uPVC and the erection of a 
side dormer in brown uPVC and with an opening window without planning permission. 

 
5.8.2 212 Dickson Road, Blackpool (15/8186) 

 
5.8.3 An appeal has been lodged by Mr. Stephen Snelson against the issue of an 

Enforcement Notice regarding the erection of decking, a fence and a shed at first 
floor level on the flat roof of the outrigger without planning permission 
 

5.9 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

5.10   List of Appendices: 
 

5.11 Appendix 3a – A copy of the Planning Inspectorate decision dated 2 February 2017 
Appendix 3b – A copy of the Planning Inspectorate decision dated 31 January 2017 
Appendix 3c – A copy of the Planning Inspectorate decision dated 16  January 2017 

Page 12



Appendix 3d – A copy of the Planning Inspectorate decision dated 14 November 2016 
Appendix 3e – A copy of the Planning Inspectorate decision dated 6 February 2017 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None 
 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 None 
 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 None 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

None 
 

 

Page 13



This
[...]
presented by Mrs Lawn 
implicitly suggests she has a home elsewhere.  Therefore the requirement of the 
notice to cease the residential use of the mobile home and remove it from the 

land within one month would not amount to the loss of her home.  Any 
appropriate new mess facility connected with the lawful use of the land might be 

a matter for discussion with the Council.   

FORMAL DECISION  

8. The enforcement notice is upheld.  

    John Whalley    INSPECTOR 

Page 22



  

 

 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 10 January 2017 

by John Braithwaite  BSc(Arch) BArch(Hons) RIBA MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date:  16 January 2017 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/J2373/C/16/3153330 

50 Lyndhurst Avenue, Blackpool  FY4 3AX 

 The appeal is made under section 174 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991. 

 The appeal is made by Mr Paul Whilton against an enforcement notice issued by 

Blackpool Borough Council. 

 The enforcement notice was issued on 19 May 2016.  

 The breach of planning control as alleged in the notice is the change of use of the 

pedestrian passageway to form part of residential curtilage at 50 Lyndhurst Avenue and 

the siting of a static caravan within the pre-existing and extended curtilage at 50 

Lyndhurst Avenue and use of the said static caravan for residential purposes 

independent from the main dwelling. 

 The requirements of the notice are i. Cease the use of the said static caravan for 

residential purposes independent of the main dwelling at 50 Lyndhurst Avenue; ii. 

Remove the said static caravan in its entirety from the land affected; and iii. Restore 

the boundary line of 50 Lyndhurst Avenue to its pre-existing line and remove all 

obstructions from the line of the pedestrian passageway between the pre-existing 

curtilage of 50 Lyndhurst Avenue and the rear boundaries of 49 and 51 Hemingway a
[...]
 

Enforcement 
Notice authorised 
18/01/2017 

16/8507 563 NEW 
SOUTH 
PROMENADE 

Unauthorised rendering over of original 
brown brickwork at first and second 
floors of the front elevation 

Enforcement 
Notice authorised 
18/01/2017 

Page 34



5.1.5 Does the information submitted include any exempt information?                                           
 

No 

5.2 List of Appendices:  
 

5.2.1 None 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 None 
 
7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 
8.1 None 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 None 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None 
 
11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 
11.1 None 
 
12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 
12.1 None 
 
13.0 Background papers: 

 
13.1 None 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 22/02/2017 
 
Application Reference: 
 

16/0643 

WARD: Clifton 
DATE REGISTERED: 19/10/16 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: No Specific Allocation 

  
APPLICATION TYPE: Outline Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: Mr Kay 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of six dwellinghouses and two bungalows with associated access 

(following demolition of 15 and 17 Carson Road) within the rear garden 
of 170 Preston New Road. 
 

LOCATION: 170 PRESTON NEW ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 4HX 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
CASE OFFICER 
 
Ms P Greenway 
 
BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2015-2020 
 
This application accords with Priority one of the Plan - The economy: Maximising growth and 
opportunity across Blackpool and Priority two of the Plan - Resilient Communities. 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The principle of developing the site for residential purposes has been established in the past 
(in 2000, 2003 and again in 2015) and the site is within the main urban area and in a 
sustainable location. Any adverse impact
[...]
is intentionally left blank



  COMMITTEE DATE: 22/02/2017 
 
Application Reference: 
 

16/0809 

WARD: Talbot 
DATE REGISTERED: 28/11/16 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Town Centre Boundary 

Winter Gardens 
Defined Inner Area 
  

APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
APPLICANT: Blackpool Council 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of three storey extension with part basement to existing Winter 

Gardens complex to form Conference and Exhibition Centre (Class D1) 
fronting Leopold Grove, erection of link extension to Empress Ballroom 
with associated demolition works, escape staircase, public realm, 
landscaping, servicing area/ access arrangements and rooftop plant.  
 

LOCATION: WINTER GARDENS, CHURCH STREET, BLACKPOOL, FY1 1HW 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
CASE OFFICER    
 
Mr M Shaw 
 
BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2015 -2020 
This application accords with Priority one of the Plan - The economy: Maximising growth and 
opportunity across Blackpool.  
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
This detailed planning application reference: 16/0815 and application for Listed Building 
Consent reference: 16/0809 has been the subject of pre-application discussions following on 
from the granting of outline planning permission in December 2016 under reference 16/0363. 
This outline approval established the principle and the scale of development. Subject to the 
agreement of detailed matters including facing materials, servicing arrangements, hard and 
soft landscaping and public realm works, the proposal is considered to be in accordance with 
relevant local and national planning policy and will deliver significant regeneration, economic, 
employment, heritage and environmental benefits for the town and significantly contribute 
towards securing the long term future of the Winter Gardens.      
 
 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



INTRODUCTION 
 
Government f
[...]
North

X: 330900
Y: 436150

This Drawing Origin Co-Ordinates, 
must be applied when importing data 
to user origin

Rotation

R: 16.95 
degrees

Rotation angle to true North

S0

S0

S2

01.09.2016P1

07.10.2016P1.2 General Update

General Issue

24.11.2016P1.4 Planning Application

18.11.2016P1.3 General Update

S2

P
age 87

cecacdsb_8
Typewritten Text
Appendix 7\a



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 22/02/2017 
 
Application Reference: 
 

16/0815 

WARD: Talbot 
DATE REGISTERED: 28/11/16 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Town Centre Boundary 

Winter Gardens 
Defined Inner Area 
  

APPLICATION TYPE: Listed Building Consent 
APPLICANT: Blackpool  Council 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of three storey extension with part basement to existing Winter 

Gardens complex to form Conference and Exhibition Centre (Class D1) 
fronting Leopold Grove, erection of link extension to Empress Ballroom 
with associated demolition works, escape staircase, public realm, 
landscaping, servicing area/ access arrangements and rooftop plant.  
 

LOCATION: WINTER GARDENS, CHURCH STREET, BLACKPOOL, FY1 1HW 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
CASE OFFICER    
 
Mr M Shaw 
 
BLACKPOOL COUNCIL PLAN 2015 -2020 
 
This application accords with Priority one of the Plan - The economy: Maximising growth 
and opportunity across Blackpool  
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
This detailed planning application reference: 16/0815 and application for Listed Building 
Consent reference: 16/0809 has been the subject of pre-application discussions following on 
from the granting of outline planning permission in December 2016 under reference 
16/0363. This outline approval established the principle and the scale of development. 
Subject to the agreement of detailed matters including facing materials, servicing 
arrangements, hard and soft landscaping and public 
[...]
The Cube Building, 17-21 Wenlock Road, London N1 7GT, United Kingdom
T +44 (0)20 7250 0440  |  E info@bissetadams .com  |  www.bissetadams.com

Information Title

Date Drawn Checked Scale

Project No.    - Originator - Zone - Level - Type - Role - Number Suitability Revision

1:1250

S2-P1.4

Location Plan
JB

Zones

Drawing Origin Co-Ordinates

This drawing should be read in conjuction with the Project Numbering System 
Key drawing BP003-BA-Z0-00-DR-A-0001

Scale Bar

Key

North

X: 330900
Y: 436150

This Drawing Origin Co-Ordinates, 
must be applied when importing data 
to user origin

Rotation

R: 16.95 
degrees

Rotation angle to true North

S0

S0

S2

01.09.2016P1

07.10.2016P1.2 General Update

General Issue

24.11.2016P1.4 Planning Application

18.11.2016P1.3 General Update

S2

P
age 109

cecacdsb_9
Typewritten Text
Appendix 8a



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2017
	Appendix to Minutes 17 January 2017

	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	Appendix 3a - Planning Insoector Appeal Decision
	Appendix 3b - Planning Inspector Appeal Decision
	Appendix 3c - Planning Inspectorate Appeal Decision
	Appendix 3d - Planning Inspectorate Appeal Decision
	Appendix 3e - Planning Inspectorate Appeal Decision

	4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	5 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0643 - 170 PRESTON NEW ROAD, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 5a Location Plan

	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0812 - 8-20 QUEEN STREET, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 6a Location Plan

	7 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0809 - WINTER GARDENS, CHURCH STREET, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 7a Location Plan

	8 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0815 - WINTER GARDENS, CHURCH STREET, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 8a Location Plan






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair for Agenda Items 1 - 6) 
 
Councillors 
 
Elmes 
Humphreys 

Matthews 
Maycock 

O'Hara 
Stansfield 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mr Latif Patel, Group Engineer, Traffic Managment 
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor L Williams declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Items 7 and 8 relating to 
planning applications 16/0809 and 16/0815, Winter Gardens, 97 Church Street.  The 
nature of the interest being that she was a Council appointed Board member of Blackpool 
Entertainments Company, the proposed operator of the conference centre.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2017 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 17 January 
2017. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee noted the Planning Inspectorate’s decisions to dismiss appeals against the 
service of an Enforcement Notice in respect of the following premises: 
 

1. 151 Reads Avenue - relating to an unauthorised material change of use of the 
ground floor to 2 no. flats (front/rear divide).  

 
2. Carandaw Farm, School Road - relating to the unauthorised use of the land for the 

siting of a mobile home/static caravan for residential purposes. 
 

3. 50 Lyndhurst Avenue - relating to the unauthorised change of use of the 
pedestrian passageway to form part of residential curtilage and the unauthorised 
siting of a static caravan within the pre-existing and extended curtilage and use of 
the said static caravan for residential purposes independent from the main 
dwelling.    

 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
 

4. 7 Cookson Street - relating to the unauthorised installation of externally mounted 
roller shutters, housing boxes and associated guides mounted to the Cookson 
Street and Charles Street elevations. 

 
It also noted the Planning Inspectorate’s decision to dismiss an appeal against the 
decision of the Council to refuse planning permission for the formation of a vehicle 
crossing at 56 Springfield Road. 
 
A further two appeals had been lodged against the issue of Enforcement Notices which 
were also noted by the Committee as follows: 
 

1. 21 Cranleigh Avenue – regarding the erection of a rear dormer hung in brown 
uPVC and the erection of a side dormer in brown uPVC and with an opening 
window, without planning permission. 

 
2. 212 Dickson Road - regarding the erection of decking, a fence and a shed at first 

floor level on the flat roof of the outrigger without planning permission. 
 
Resolved:  To note the planning appeals lodged and determined. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Planning Committee considered a report detailing the planning enforcement activity 
undertaken within Blackpool during January 2017. 
 
The report stated that 89 new cases had been registered for investigation, 10 cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 52 cases were closed 
as there was either no breach of planning control found, no action was appropriate or it 
was not considered expedient to take action.  Two enforcement notices had also been 
served during the same period. 
 
The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year. 
 
Following concerns raised by a Committee Member, Mr Johnston, Head of Development 
Management, agreed to ask the Council’s Planning Enforcement Officer to investigate the 
number of caravans currently sited at land adjacent to 39 School Road.  He also agreed to 
confirm the current position in relation to the owner’s compliance with required works 
under the planning permission for the site. 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0643 - 170 PRESTON NEW ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 16/0643 for outline planning permission 
for the erection of six dwellinghouses and two bungalows with associated access 
(following demolition of 15 and 17 Carson Road) within the rear garden of 170 Preston 
New Road. 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
 

Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the Committee with a brief 
overview of the application and the proposed site layout and location plans.  He reminded 
Members that the principle for developing the site for residential purposes had previously 
been established.  Mr Johnston reported on the separation distances between the 
existing and proposed properties which, as they exceeded normal distances, would not in 
his view impact on the amenity of the residents of neighbouring properties. Mr Johnston 
also referred members to the amendments in the Update Note. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Head of Highways and Traffic Management was 
satisfied with the revised proposal following its reduction from the original application 
from five pairs of semi-detached houses to three pairs of semi detached houses and two 
bungalows, however, he had recommended a table top junction be installed on Carson 
Road for traffic calming purposes.  
 
Mr Boniface, Agent, spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application.  He 
reported the amendments made to the original application following discussions with 
planning officers.  He advised of the intended aim of the development to preserve trees 
at the site and reported on public consultation that had taken place with local residents. 
 
Responding to questions from the Committee regarding the location of trees within the 
proposed development, Mr Johnston reported on the current situation regarding trees 
that were subject to a Tree Preservation Order.  He confirmed that,  should permission be 
granted for the development, a requirement already existed for the replacement of three 
trees and that the size of the site afforded the opportunity to plant additional trees 
without impacting on any of the properties. 
 
In response to a further question from the Committee, Mr Johnston referred Members to 
proposed condition 12 that required planning permission for any proposed dormer to the 
rear roofs of the dormer bungalows would need to be subject to a further planning 
application.  Members were also referred to proposed condition 9 that required traffic 
management measures to be put in place and the section in the planning officer’s report 
that described the proposed highway, parking and accessibility measures that would form 
part of the proposed development. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0812 - 8-20 QUEEN STREET, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee was informed that planning application 16/0812 for the use of the upper 
floors as short stay holiday accommodation (Use Class C1) with associated reception and 
bar at ground floor at 8-20 Queen Street had been withdrawn by the Applicant. 
 
Resolved:  To note that planning application 16/0812 had been withdrawn. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
 

7 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0809 - WINTER GARDENS, CHURCH STREET, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 16/0809 that sought full planning 
permission for the erection of a three storey extension with part basement to the existing 
Winter Gardens complex to form Conference and Exhibition Centre (Class D1) fronting 
Leopold Grove, erection of link extension to Empress Ballroom with associated demolition 
works, escape staircase, public realm, landscaping, servicing area/ access arrangements 
and rooftop plant.  
 
Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, gave a brief overview of the planning application and 
the site layout and location plans.  He also presented visual images of the proposed 
development, highlighting the comparable scale of the proposed development to the 
Winter Gardens complex.  The Winter Gardens complex was a Grade II* Listed Building 
which reflected its national architectural and historical importance and the application 
sought to provide a flexible conference and exhibition centre attached to the Winter 
Gardens complex.  Mr Shaw reminded Members that the principle and scale of the 
development had been established following approval of outline planning permission in 
September 2015.  
 
Mr Shaw referred Members to the comments made by the Head of Highways and Traffic 
Management in the Update Note and confirmed that the requirements suggested  were 
already included in the proposed conditions to be attached to the planning permission, if 
granted.  With regards to a car parking strategy, Mr Shaw reported that the Head of 
Highways and Traffic Management was satisfied that the existing town centre car parking 
provision was sufficient to meet the demands of the proposed development and that the 
Event Management would be dealt with by the Winter Gardens Management team. 
 
Mr Beadnell, Architect, spoke in support of the application and reported on the benefits 
for the Winter Gardens from the proposed development in terms of the additional 
facilities resulting from the exhibition and conference centre, assistance in undertaking 
essential repairs to the Winter Gardens complex and improved connections between the 
ballroom and the opera house. 
 
Mr White, public supporter, spoke in support of the application both for himself as a 
nearby hotelier and on behalf of the Central Blackpool Business Forum, a community 
group representing a large number of businesses in the central holiday area.  He 
expressed positive comments on the proposed development and its benefits for the area. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
NOTE:  Councillor L Williams, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the room and 
took no part in the discussion or voting in respect of this application. 
 
ADDITIONAL NOTE:  Councillor Humphreys took the chair during consideration of Agenda 
Items 7 and 8. 
 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
 

8 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0815 - WINTER GARDENS, CHURCH STREET, BLACKPOOL 
 
Mr Shaw explained that this application was identical to the application at Agenda Item 7 
with the exception that it was requesting Listed Building Consent for the development  
and that this was covered by separate legislation. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
NOTE:  Councillor L Williams, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the room and 
took no part in the discussion or voting in respect of this application. 
 
ADDITIONAL NOTE:  Councillor Humphreys took the chair during consideration of Agenda 
Items 7 and 8. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 6.33 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 


